1359

CHAPTER 405

1969 Senate Bill 45

Date published: February 28, 1970

## CHAPTER 405, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to create 944.25 of the statutes, relating to a prohibition against exposing minors to harmful materials and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. PURPOSE AND INTENT OF ACT. During the past several years the sale or distribution of harmful materials to minors has become a matter of increasingly grave concern to the people of this state. The elimination of such sales and the consequent protection of minors from harmful materials are in the best interests of the morals and general welfare of the citizens of this state, in general, and of minors in this state, in particular. The accomplishment of these ends can best be achieved by providing public prosecutors with a speedy civil remedy for obtaining a judicial determination of the character and contents of publications, with an effective power to enjoin promptly the sale of harmful materials to minors and with an effective power to commence criminal proceedings against persons who regularly engage in the sale of harmful materials to minors.

Section 2. 944.25 of the statutes is created to read:

944.25 EXPOSING MINORS TO HARMFUL MATERIALS. (1) DEFINITIONS. In this section:

- (a) "Minor" means any person under the age of 18 years.
- (b) "Nudity" means the showing of the human male or female genitals, pubic area or buttocks with less than a full opaque covering, or the showing of the female breast with less than a fully opaque covering of any portion thereof below the top of the nipple, or the depiction of covered male genitals in a discernibly turgid state.
- (c) "Sexual conduct" means acts of masturbation, homosexuality, sexual intercourse or physical contact with a person's clothed or unclothed genitals, pubic area, buttocks or, if such person is a female, breast.
- (d) "Sexual excitement" means the condition of human male or female genitals when in a state of sexual stimulation or arousal.
- (e) "Sadomasochistic abuse" means flagellation or torture by or upon a person clad in undergarments, a mask or bizarre costume, or the condition of being fettered, bound or otherwise physically restrained on the part of one so clothed.
- (f) "Harmful to minors" means that quality of any description or representation, in whatever form, of nudity, sexual conduct, sexual excitement, or sadomasochistic abuse, when it:
- 1. Predominantly appeals to the prurient, shameful or morbid interest of minors; and
- 2. Is patently offensive to prevailing standards in the adult community as a whole with respect to what is suitable material for minors; and
  - 3. Is utterly without redeeming social importance for minors.
  - (g) "Knowledge of the nature of the material" means:
- 1. Knowledge of the character and content of any material described herein, or
- 2. Knowledge or information that the material described herein has been adjudged to be harmful to minors in a proceeding instituted under

CHAPTER 405 1360

sub. (2) or (10), or is the subject of a pending proceeding instituted under sub. (2) or (10).

- (h) "Knowledge of the minor's age" means:
- 1. Knowledge or information that the person is a minor, or
- 2. Reason to know, or a belief or ground for belief which warrants further inspection or inquiry of the age of the minor.
- (i) "Person" means any individual, partnership, firm, association, corporation or other legal entity.
  - (i) "Harmful material" means:
- 1. Any picture, photograph, drawing, sculpture, motion picture film, or similar visual representation or image of a person or portion of the human body which depicts nudity, sexual conduct or sadomasochistic abuse, and which is harmful to minors, or
- 2. Any book, pamphlet, magazine, printed matter however reproduced, or sound recording which contains any matter enumerated in subd. 1, or explicit and detailed verbal descriptions or narrative accounts of sexual excitement, sexual conduct or sadomasochistic abuse, and which, taken as a whole, is harmful to minors.
- (2) COMMENCEMENT OF CIVIL PROCEEDING. Whenever the attorney general or a district attorney has reasonable cause to believe that any person is engaged in selling or exhibiting harmful material to minors, or may become engaged in selling or exhibiting harmful material to minors, the attorney general or the district attorney for the county in which such material is offered for sale or exhibition shall institute an action in the circuit court for that county for adjudication of the question of whether such material is harmful to minors.
- (3) FILING AND FORM OF COMPLAINT. The action under sub. (2) shall be commenced by the filing of a complaint to which shall be attached as an exhibit a true copy of the allegedly harmful material. The complaint shall:
  - (a) Be directed against such material by name or description;
  - (b) Allege that such material is harmful to minors;

1

- (c) Designate as respondents and list the names and addresses, if known, of any person in this state preparing, selling or commercially distributing or exhibiting such material to minors, or giving away or offering to give away such material to minors, or possessing such material with the apparent intent to sell or commercially distribute or give away or offer to give away such material to minors;
  - (d) Seek an adjudication that such material is harmful to minors; and
- (e) Seek a permanent injunction against any respondent prohibiting him from selling, commercially distributing or exhibiting or giving away such material to minors or from permitting minors to inspect such material
- (4) Examination by the Court. (a) Upon the filing of the complaint described in sub. (3), the attorney general or the district attorney shall present the same, together with the material attached thereto, as soon as practicable to the court for its examinaion and reading.
- (b) If after such examination and reading the court finds no probable cause to believe such material to be harmful to minors, the court shall cause an endorsement to that effect to be placed and dated upon the complaint and shall thereupon dismiss the action.
- (c) If after such examination and reading the court finds probable cause to believe such material to be harmful to minors, the court shall cause an endorsement to that effect to be placed and dated upon the complaint whereupon it shall be the responsibility of the attorney general or

1361 CHAPTER 405

the district attorney, promptly to request the clerk of the court to issue summons and to copy such endorsement upon such number of duplicates of such complaint as are needed for the service of summons, to each copy of which summons shall be attached a copy of such complaint as so endorsed. Service of such summons and endorsed complaint shall be made upon the respondents thereto in any manner provided by law.

- (5) APPEARANCE, Answer and Trial Date. (a) On or before the return date specified in the summons issued under sub. (4), or within 15 days after receiving notice of the issuance of such summons, the author, publisher or any person interested in sending or causing to be sent, bringing or causing to be brought, into this state for sale or commercial distribution or exhibition, or any person in this state preparing, selling, exhibiting or commercially distributing, or possessing with intent to sell or commercially distribute or exhibit, the material exhibited to the endorsed complaint, may appear and may intervene as a respondent and file an answer.
- (b) If, after service of summons has been effected upon all respondents, no person appears and files an answer on or before the return date specified in the summons, the court may forthwith adjudge whether the material so exhibited to the endorsed complaint is harmful to minors and enter an appropriate final judgment.
- (c) Upon the expiration of the time for filing answers by all respondents, the court shall, upon its own motion, or upon the application of any party who has appeared and filed an answer, set a date for the trial of the issues joined.
- (6) Public Policy, Proceure and Evidence. (a) The public policy of this state requires that all proceedings prescribed in this section, other than criminal actions under sub. (10), be heard and disposed of with the maximum promptness and dispatch commensurate with constitutional requirements, including due process, freedom of the press and freedom of speech. The rules of civil procedure pertaining to equity cases shall be applicable, except as hereinafter provided, to the trial of the issues framed by the complaint and answers.
- (b) Every person appearing and answering shall be entitled, upon request, to a trial of any issue with an advisory jury and the court, with the consent of all parties, may order a trial of any issue with a jury whose verdict shall have the same effect as in cases at law.
- (7) Judgment. If the court or jury finds the material exhibited to the complaint not to be harmful to minors, the court shall enter judgment accordingly and shall dismiss the complaint. If the court or jury finds the material exhibited to the complaint to be harmful to minors, the court shall enter judgment to such effect and may, in such judgment or in subsequent orders of enforcement thereof, enter a permanent injunction against any respondent prohibiting him from selling, commercially distributing or giving away such material to minors or from permitting minors to inspect such material.
- (8) Injunctions. (a) In any action in which an injunction is sought under this section, any respondent named in the complaint, or any person who becomes a respondent by virtue of intervention under sub. (5), shall be entitled to a trial of the issues within one day after joinder of issue, and a decision shall be rendered by the court or jury within 2 days of the conclusion of the trial. If the issues are being tried before a jury and the jury is not able to render a decision within 2 days of the conclusion of the trial, then notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the jury shall be dismissed and a decision shall be rendered by the court within 2 days of the conclusion of the trial.
- (b) No preliminary injunction shall be issued without at least 2 days' notice to the respondents.

CHAPTER 405 1362

(c) If the court, pursuant to sub. (4), finds probable cause to believe the exhibited material to be harmful to minors, and so endorses the complaint, the court may, upon the motion of the attorney general or the district attorney, issue a temporary restraining order against any respondent prohibiting him from selling, commercially distributing or exhibiting or giving away such material to minors or from permitting minors to inspect such material. No temporary restraining order shall be granted without notice to the respondents unless it clearly appears from specific facts shown by affidavit or by the verified complaint that one or more of the respondents are engaged in the sale or exhibition of harmful material to minors and that immediate and irreparable injury to the morals and general welfare of minors in this state will result before notice can be served and a hearing had thereon. Every temporary restraining order shall be endorsed with the date and hour of issuance; shall be filed forthwith in the clerk's office and entered of record; shall define the injury and state why it is irreparable and why the order was granted without notice; and shall expire by its own terms within such time after entry, not to exceed 3 days, as the court fixes unless within the time so fixed the respondent against whom the order is directed consents that it may be extended for a longer period. If a restraining order is granted without notice, a motion for a preliminary injunction shall be set down for hearing within 2 days after the granting of such order and shall take precedence over all matters except older matters of the same character; and when the motion comes on for hearing, the attorney general or the district attorney shall proceed with the application for a preliminary injunction and, if he does not do so, the court shall dissolve the temporary restraining order.

- (9) CONTEMPT. Any respondent, or any officer, agent, servant, employe or attorney of such respondent, or any person in active concert or participation by contract or arrangement with such respondent, who receives actual notice, by personal service or otherwise, of any injunction or restraining order entered under sub. (7) or (8), and who disobeys any of the provisions thereof, shall be guilty of contempt of court and upon conviction may be fined not more than \$250 or imprisoned for not more than 6 months or both.
- (10) CRIMINAL PROVISIONS CONCERNING REGULAR SALES OF HARMFUL MATERIAL TO MINORS. (a) Subject to par. (b), no person with knowledge of the nature of the material, and with knowledge of the minor's age, shall sell, exhibit or loan for monetary consideration to a minor any material which is harmful to minors. Upon conviction thereof such person may be fined not more than \$500 or be imprisoned in the county jail for not more than one year for each offense or both.
- (b) No criminal proceeding shall be commenced against any person pursuant to par. (a) unless, prior to the sale or loan which is the subject of such proceeding, such person:

1. Had written notice from the attorney general or the district attorney that the material which is the subject of such proceeding has been

adjudged harmful to minors under sub. (7) or (10), or

- 2. Has been subject to an order entered under sub. (7) prohibiting such person from selling, commercially distributing or exhibiting or giving away to minors, or from permitting minors to inspect the harmful material which is the subject of such criminal proceeding, or any other harmful material.
- (11) Defenses and Exceptions. No person shall be guilty of contempt under sub. (9) or shall be subject to prosecution under this subsection.
- (a) For any sale or exhibition to a minor where such person had reasonable cause to believe that the minor involved was 18 years old or more, and such minor exhibited to such person a draft card, driver's license, birth

1363 CHAPTER 406

certificate or other official or apparently official document purporting to establish that such minor was 18 years old or more;

- (b) For any sale or exhibition where a minor is accompanied by a parent or guardian, or accompanied by an adult and such person has no reason to suspect that the adult accompanying the minor is not the minor's parent or guardian;
- (c) Where such person is a bona fide school, museum or public library or is acting in his capacity as an employe of such organization or as a retail outlet affiliated with and serving the educational purposes of such organization.
- (12) Extradition. If any person is convicted of contempt under sub. (9) or convicted under sub. (10) cannot be found in this state, the governor or any person performing the functions of governor by authority of the law, shall, unless such person shall have appealed from the judgment of contempt or conviction and such appeal has not been finally determined, demand his extradition from the executive authority of the state in which such person is found.

Approved February 16, 1970.